
CHAPTER 6-7. 	 [1853. 

Can hold and SEC. 2. The objects of the society being to promote 
convey real and improve the condition of agriculture, horticulture, 
estate. 	and the mechanical, manufacturing and household arts, 

it shall be allowed, for those purposes only, to take, 
hold, and convey real and personal estate; the former not 
exceeding in value ten thousand dollars. 

General pow- 	SEC. 3. The said corporation shall posess all the 
CUL 	 powers and privileges conferred, and be subject to all the 

liabilities imposed, upon corporations by the revised sta-
tutes of this state, so far as the same may be applicable. 

xecutive 	SEC. 4. For the purpose of organizing said society E 
committeemay under this charter, and for the transaction of such other 
call meetings,  business as may come belie it, the executive committee 

of the society may call a meeting of the same, at such 
time and place as they may deem proper; first giving due 
notice thereof'. 

SEC. 5. The said society may continue to use and 
occupy the southeast coiner min in the basement of the 
capitol, until otherwise ordered by the legislature. 

Sm. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage, and may be amended, altered, or 
repealed by any future legislature. 

Approved, February 9, 1853. 

Chap. 6. 
An Act to repeal an Act entit'ed an Act in reference to Appeals from 

Justices' Courts ; approved April 16, 1852. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEurtorf 1. An act entitled an act in reference to 
appeals from justice courts, approved April 16, 1852, is 
hereby repealed : Provided, That no proceeding by appeal 
commenced under the act hereby repealed, shall be af-
fected by this repeal. 

Approved, February 10, 1853. 

An Act to organize the County of Waupacca for judicial purposes. 

The people of the State of W; _soon 8in, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

. SEcrIoN 1. From and after the first day of April next, 
'When organi- 
zed. 	the county of Waupacca shall be fully organized for 

judicial purposes, and shall enjoy all the rights and privi- 

Chap. 7. 



1853.] 
	

CHAPTER 8. 

leges appertaining to other counties so organized in this 
state. 

SEC. 2. Said county of Waupacca shall be and hereby M!tde . part .of 
is constituted a part of the third judicial circuit, and two terclluatelat 
terms of the circuit court shall be holden annually in said 
county, at the county seat thereof, to wit: on the third 
Monday of March, and the third Monday in August,Torms demi 
annually. There shall be four terms of the county court 
annually, to wit: on the first Mondays in February, May, 
August, and November. 

SEC. 3. All writs shall issue and be made returnable How writhe. 
as required by law in other counties; and all laws now in turnable. 
force applicable to the summoning and empannelling of 
jurors, shall be applicable to and be in force in the said 
county of Waupacca. 

SEC. 4. The qualified electors of said county shall, on Election of of-
the first Tuesday of April, 1 ,-53, elect a sheriff, clerk of ficer' 
the court, and register of deeds for said county, who shall 
hold their offices until the first day of January,1855 ; and 
a county judge, who shall hold his office until the first 
day of January, 1854, and until his successor is elected 
and qualified. At such election the votes given for such Efc1:1  retu_Llis 
officers shall be returned and canvassed in the same man- to 	- 
ner as votes are returned and canvassed at a general 
elecction in other organized counties of this state. 

SEC. 5. After such first election, all county officers 
provided for by the law of this state, shall be elected in 
said county at the same time and in the same manner as 
is provided by law in other organized counties. 

Approved, February 11, 1853. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, repre8ented in Chap. 8. 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. All that portion of country now embraced B oundaries. 
in La Crosse county, north of the township line, between 
town,hip (18) eighteen and (19) nineteen, extending from 
Adams county to the state line in the Mississippi river, is 
hereby set off into a separate county, to be called and 
known as the county of Jackson. 

SEC. 2. That the county of Jackson, aforesaid, shall be When organ!-
organized after the first day of March next (l 853), for the zed. 
purposes of county government, and shall enjoy all the 

An Act to divide the County of La Crosse, and create the County of Jackson. 


